BY-LAW 1-99 A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH A PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

The Council of the Town of Rothesay, under authority vested in it by Section 12(1) of the <u>Community Planning Act</u>, R.S.N.B . (1973) Chapter C-12, and amendments thereto, enacts as follows:

TITLE

1. This By-Law may be cited as the Town of Rothesay Planning Advisory Committee By-Law.

ADVISORY COMMITTEE ESTABLISHED

- 2. In accordance with Section 12 of the <u>Community Planning Act</u>, R.S.N.B . (1973) Chapter C-12, and amendments thereto:
 - a) A Planning Advisory Committee of not less than five members and not more than fifteen members is hereby established.
 - b) Members of the advisory committee shall be appointed and/or removed by resolution of council.
 - c) To be a member of the advisory committee, a person shall be:
 - (i) an eligible voter, residing in the Town of Rothesay; or
 - (ii) a member of the council or servant of the municipality; but

the majority of the advisory committee shall be other than such members and servants as identified in subsection (ii).

- d) Subject to subsection (f), the term of office of members of the advisory committee is three years, but they are eligible for re-appointment.
- e) The chairman and vice-chairman of the advisory committee shall be elected from amongst its membership and the term of office is one year, but they are eligible for re-election.
- f) Council shall designate appointments to the advisory committee so that, as nearly as possible, the terms of office of one-third of its members expire on the first day of January in each year.

DUTIES AND POWERS

3. The duties and powers of the advisory committee are set out in Section 13 of the <u>Community Planning Act</u>, R.S.N.B. (1973), Chapter C-12 and amendments thereto.

-2-

BY-LAWS REPEALED

4. All By-Laws, rules and regulations heretofore passed, adopted and observed by the Councils of the former town of Rothesay, particularly By-Law 18, "A By-Law to Establish a Planning Advisory Committee" and the former villages of East Riverside-Kingshurst, particularly By-Law 8, "A By-Law to Establish a Planning Advisory Committee", Fairvale, particularly By-Law 14, "A By-law to Establish A Planning Advisory Committee" and By-Law 14(a), "A By-Law to Amend the Planning Advisory Committee By-Law" and Renforth, particularly By-Law 47, "A By-Law to Establish a Planning Advisory Committee By-Law" and Renforth, particularly By-Law 47, "A By-Law to Establish a Planning Advisory Committee By-Law" and Renforth, particularly By-Law 47, "A By-Law to Establish a Planning Advisory Committee" are hereby repealed.

EFFECTIVE DATE

5. This By-Law comes into effect on the date of final enactment thereof.

FIRST READING BY TITLE	:	11 JANUARY 1999
SECOND READING BY TITLE	:	11 JANUARY 1999
READ IN ENTIRETY	:	8 FEBRUARY 1999
THIRD READING BY TITLE AND ENACTED	:	8 FEBRUARY 1999

MAYOR

CLERK